

No. 08-810

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALLY J. CONKRIGHT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

PAUL J. FROMMERT, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

DEBORAH GREENFIELD  
*Acting Deputy Solicitor*

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
*Associate Solicitor*

ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
*Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation*

EDWARD D. SIEGER  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument .....	12
I. The lower courts were not required to defer to the administrators because the administrators had previously abused their discretion in construing the same plan terms .....	13
A. Trust law, read in light of ERISA’s purposes, provides guidance on when courts must defer to plan administrators .....	13
B. Under trust law, courts need not defer to a fiduciary who has abused his discretion in making the same determination .....	15
C. ERISA’s purposes support the conclusion that deference is not required when an administrator previously abused his discretion in construing the same terms .....	19
D. The administrators were not entitled to deference .....	24
II. The court of appeals correctly upheld the district court’s choice of remedy under an abuse-of-discretion standard .....	26
A. A district court’s choice of remedy for an ERISA violation is reviewed for abuse of discretion unless the court is interpreting plan terms .....	27
B. The district court’s choice of remedy was based on equitable principles .....	28
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion .....	31
Conclusion .....	34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig., In re,</i> 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	31
<i>Brown, In re,</i> 29 A.2d 52 (Pa. 1942) . . . . .	18
<i>Brubaker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</i> 482 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	27
<i>Burkhardt Grob Luft und Raumfahrt GmbH &amp; Co. KG</i> <i>v. E-Sys., Inc.,</i> 257 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	27
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz,</i> 541 U.S. 739 (2004) . . . . .	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	22
<i>Collister v. Fassitt,</i> 57 N.E. 490 (N.Y. 1900) . . . . .	16
<i>Colton v. Colton,</i> 127 U.S. 300 (1888) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Cook v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.,</i> 320 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	27
<i>Cool v. Shepherd (In re Cool’s Trusteeship),</i> 230 N.W. 353 (Iowa 1930) . . . . .	18
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 384 (1990) . . . . .	28
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen,</i> 514 U.S. 73 (1995) . . . . .	21, 25
<i>Eaton v. Eaton,</i> 132 A. 10 (N.H. 1926) . . . . .	18
<i>Emmert v. Old Nat’l Bank,</i> 246 S.E.2d 236 (W. Va. 1978) . . . . .	18
<i>Finch v. Wachovia Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</i> 577 S.E.2d 306 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</i> 489 U.S. 101 (1989) . . . . .	13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Gardner v. O’Loughlin,</i> 84 A. 935 (N.H. 1912) . . . . .	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Glenn v. MetLife</i> , 461 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006), aff'd, 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008) .....	15
<i>Grossmuller v. UAW, Local 813</i> , 715 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Halpin v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Hanford v. Clancy</i> , 183 A. 271 (N.H. 1936) .....	19
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) .....	22
<i>LPN Trust v. Farrar Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 796 (S.D. 1996) .....	31
<i>LaBonde v. Weckesser, (In re Hafemann's Will)</i> , 62 N.W.2d 561 (Wis. 1954) .....	18
<i>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001) . . .	3, 6
<i>Manning v. Sheehan</i> , 133 N.Y.S. 1006 (Sup. Ct. 1911) . . .	18
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	25
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund</i> , 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	23
<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1280 (2007) .....	1, 2, 26
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Rodd</i> , 254 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1970) .....	18
<i>Oliver v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008) . .	23

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pakovich v. Broadspire Servs., Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Piuma v. Minetti (In re Marre’s Estate)</i> , 114 P.2d 586 (Cal. 1941) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	22
<i>Schofield v. Commerce Trust Co.</i> , 319 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. App. 1958) .....	18
<i>Stallard v. Johnson</i> , 116 P.2d 965 (Okla. 1941) .....	18
<i>State v. Rubion</i> , 308 S.W.2d (Tex. 1958) .....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan (In re Sullivan’s Will)</i> , 12 N.W.2d 148 (Neb. 1943) .....	18
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 530 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	14
<i>Vizacaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1098 (1998) .....	23
<i>Woodward v. Dain</i> , 85 A. 660 (Me. 1913) .....	18
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1019 (2006) .....	27
<i>Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	27

Statute and regulations:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	19, 21
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A) .....	20
29 U.S.C. 1022 .....	5, 20, 25, 29
29 U.S.C. 1022(a) .....	5

VII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1054(c)(3) .....	26
29 U.S.C. 1054(g) (2000) .....	5, 6, 25
29 U.S.C. 1054(h) (2000) .....	5, 6, 25
29 U.S.C. 1056(a) .....	21
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A) .....	20
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	30, 32
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B)) .....	4, 13, 15, 21, 30
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)) .....	4
29 U.S.C. 1133 .....	21
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.401(a)(4)-8(d)(1)(i) .....	33
Section 1.411(a)-4(a) .....	26
29 C.F.R. 2509.75-8 .....	20
Miscellaneous:	
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The         Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1980) .....	15, 16
1 Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959):	
Vol. 1 .....	14, 15
Vol. 2 .....	31
2 Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) .....	15, 16
Rev. Rul. 76-259, 1976-2 C.B. 111 .....	26, 33
3 Austin Wakeman Scott et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on         Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Webster's International Dictionary of the English         Language</i> (1890) .....	17
